
2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Housing Characteristics

25.0 to 29.9 percent
20.0 to 24.9 percent
15.0 to 19.9 percent
Less than 15.0 percent

GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF 
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999

$1,000 to $1,499
$750 to $999
$500 to $749

GROSS RENT

$1,000 to $1,499
$700 to $999

Less than $300

$500,000 to $999,999
$1,000,000 or more
Median (dollars)

$300 to $499
$500 to $699

Less than $50,000
$50,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $149,999

$300,000 to $499,999

1.51 or more

Specified owner-occupied units

1.01 to 1.50

OCCUPANTS PER ROOM
Occupied housing units

1.00 or less

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Electricity
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

Bottled, tank, or LP gas
Utility gas

1

HOUSE HEATING FUEL

VEHICLES AVAILABLE
None

1999 to March 2000

5 rooms
6 rooms

1 room
2 rooms

4 rooms

ROOMS

1980 to 1989

1995 to 1998

Boat, RV, van, etc.
Mobile home

5 to 9 units
3 to 4 units
2 units

1-unit detached
1-unit attached

Total housing units
UNITS IN STRUCTURE

YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT
1999 to March 2000

Occupied housing units

No telephone service
Lacking complete kitchen facilities

VALUE

MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED 
MONTHLY OWNER COSTS
With a mortgage

30.0 to 34.9 percent
35.0 percent or more
Not computed

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002.

10 to 19 units
20 or more units

3 rooms

YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT

2
3 or more

$150,000 to $199,999
$200,000 to $299,999

Less than 15.0 percent
15.0 to 19.9 percent

Not mortgaged
Median (dollars)

Median (dollars)

$2,000 or more
$1,500 to $1,999

SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS 
A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD 
INCOME IN 1999

20.0 to 24.9 percent
25.0 to 29.9 percent
30.0 to 34.9 percent
35.0 percent or more
Not computed

Specified renter-occupied units

1990 to 1994

1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969
1940 to 1959
1939 or earlier

7 rooms
8 rooms
9 or more rooms 
Median (rooms)

1995 to 1998
1990 to 1994
1980 to 1989
1970 to 1979
1969 or earlier

Coal or coke
Wood
Solar energy
Other fuel
No fuel used

Less than $200
$200 to $299
$300 to $499

$1,500  or more
No cash rent
Median (dollars)

Mean (rooms)

Mean (dollars)

Mean (dollars)

43,903

31,204
7,856

195
831

1,319
519

881
29

1,069

3,974

1,490
5,340
5,387

11,312
9,705
4,994

1,701

249
671

2,113
2,921
6,253
8,421
7,329
7,298
8,648

6.70
6.78

41,668

7,048
12,161

7,559
7,474
4,349
3,077

1,975
10,294
17,736
11,663

6,948
1,525

20,490
11,701

0
862

0
36

106

338
221
572

41,668
40,749

658
261

29,703

368
3,196

10,653
9,011
5,225
1,116

124
10

25,492

436
1,083

55

4,150
10,489

6,417
2,862

4,211
$1,343

$323

8,046
5,686
5,208
3,622
2,442
4,553

146

8,721

383
255
879

1,515
3,007
2,032

194
456

$858

1,163
1,365
1,332
1,209

818
2,291

543

$153,000

PercentNumberPercentNumber
100.00 100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)
(X)

(X)

(X)
(X)

(X)

71.07
17.89

0.44
1.89
3.00
1.18
2.43
2.01
0.07

3.39

12.27
25.77
22.11
11.38

12.16

9.05
3.87

0.57
1.53
4.81
6.65

14.24
19.18
16.69
16.62
19.70

(X)
(X)

16.91
29.19
18.14
17.94
10.44

7.38

0.25

16.67
3.66

49.17
28.08

0.00
2.07
0.00
0.00

4.74
24.70
42.57
27.99

0.53
1.37

0.81

97.79
1.58
0.63

1.24
10.76
35.87
30.34
17.59

3.76
0.42
0.03

85.82
0.19
1.47
3.65

13.97
35.31
21.60

9.64

14.18

27.09
19.14
17.53
12.19

8.22
15.33

0.49

4.39
2.92

10.08
17.37
34.48
23.30

2.22
5.23

13.34
15.65
15.27
13.86

9.38
26.27

6.23

$777

$167,101

 
Charles County    Total
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25.0 to 29.9 percent
20.0 to 24.9 percent
15.0 to 19.9 percent
Less than 15.0 percent

GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF 
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999

$1,000 to $1,499
$750 to $999
$500 to $749

GROSS RENT

$1,000 to $1,499
$700 to $999

Less than $300

$500,000 to $999,999
$1,000,000 or more
Median (dollars)

$300 to $499
$500 to $699

Less than $50,000
$50,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $149,999

$300,000 to $499,999

1.51 or more

Specified owner-occupied units

1.01 to 1.50

OCCUPANTS PER ROOM
Occupied housing units

1.00 or less

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Electricity
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

Bottled, tank, or LP gas
Utility gas

1

HOUSE HEATING FUEL

VEHICLES AVAILABLE
None

1999 to March 2000

5 rooms
6 rooms

1 room
2 rooms

4 rooms

ROOMS

1980 to 1989

1995 to 1998

Boat, RV, van, etc.
Mobile home

5 to 9 units
3 to 4 units
2 units

1-unit detached
1-unit attached

Total housing units
UNITS IN STRUCTURE

YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT
1999 to March 2000

Occupied housing units

No telephone service
Lacking complete kitchen facilities

VALUE

MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED 
MONTHLY OWNER COSTS
With a mortgage

30.0 to 34.9 percent
35.0 percent or more
Not computed

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002.

10 to 19 units
20 or more units

3 rooms

YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT

2
3 or more

$150,000 to $199,999
$200,000 to $299,999

Less than 15.0 percent
15.0 to 19.9 percent

Not mortgaged
Median (dollars)

Median (dollars)

$2,000 or more
$1,500 to $1,999

SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS 
A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD 
INCOME IN 1999

20.0 to 24.9 percent
25.0 to 29.9 percent
30.0 to 34.9 percent
35.0 percent or more
Not computed

Specified renter-occupied units

1990 to 1994

1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969
1940 to 1959
1939 or earlier

7 rooms
8 rooms
9 or more rooms 
Median (rooms)

1995 to 1998
1990 to 1994
1980 to 1989
1970 to 1979
1969 or earlier

Coal or coke
Wood
Solar energy
Other fuel
No fuel used

Less than $200
$200 to $299
$300 to $499

$1,500  or more
No cash rent
Median (dollars)

Mean (rooms)

Mean (dollars)

Mean (dollars)

27,517

16,073
7,443

124
786

1,259
502

275
19

1,037

1,963

779
3,408
3,651
8,150
6,336
2,622

610

219
528

1,834
1,998
4,282
5,690
4,622
4,439
3,906

26,150

5,331
8,507
4,727
4,242
2,098
1,246

1,386
7,764

11,306
5,694

6,321
593

14,410
4,618

0
140

0
12
56

111
102
283

26,150
25,446

491
213

17,856

267
2,385
8,012
4,958
2,049

165
15

5

15,915

237
660

35

2,994
7,218
3,664
1,108

1,941

4,325
3,573
3,115
2,228
1,611
2,937

66

7,294

378
209
651

1,163
2,704
1,799

144
247

900
1,176
1,167
1,079

733
1,946

293

PercentNumberPercentNumber
100.00 100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)

(X)

58.41
27.05

0.45
2.86
4.57
1.83
3.77
1.00
0.07

2.83

13.27
29.62
23.03

9.53

12.38

7.13
2.22

0.80
1.92
6.66
7.26

15.56
20.68
16.80
16.13
14.20

(X)

20.39
32.53
18.08
16.22

8.02
4.76

0.21

24.17
2.27

55.11
17.66

0.00
0.53
0.00
0.00

5.30
29.69
43.24
21.77

0.39
1.08

0.42

97.31
1.88
0.81

1.50
13.36
44.87
27.77
11.48

0.92
0.08
0.03

89.13
0.20
1.33
3.70

16.77
40.42
20.52

6.20

10.87

24.22
20.01
17.45
12.48

9.02
16.45

0.37

5.18
2.86
8.93

15.95
37.07
24.66

1.97
3.38

12.34
16.12
16.00
14.79
10.06
26.68

4.02

6.44

$799

$148,364
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

       Charles County       InsidePFA

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
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25.0 to 29.9 percent
20.0 to 24.9 percent
15.0 to 19.9 percent
Less than 15.0 percent

GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF 
HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999

$1,000 to $1,499
$750 to $999
$500 to $749

GROSS RENT

$1,000 to $1,499
$700 to $999

Less than $300

$500,000 to $999,999
$1,000,000 or more
Median (dollars)

$300 to $499
$500 to $699

Less than $50,000
$50,000 to $99,999
$100,000 to $149,999

$300,000 to $499,999

1.51 or more

Specified owner-occupied units

1.01 to 1.50

OCCUPANTS PER ROOM
Occupied housing units

1.00 or less

Lacking complete plumbing facilities

Electricity
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc

SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS

Bottled, tank, or LP gas
Utility gas

1

HOUSE HEATING FUEL

VEHICLES AVAILABLE
None

1999 to March 2000

5 rooms
6 rooms

1 room
2 rooms

4 rooms

ROOMS

1980 to 1989

1995 to 1998

Boat, RV, van, etc.
Mobile home

5 to 9 units
3 to 4 units
2 units

1-unit detached
1-unit attached

Total housing units
UNITS IN STRUCTURE

YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT
1999 to March 2000

Occupied housing units

No telephone service
Lacking complete kitchen facilities

VALUE

MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED 
MONTHLY OWNER COSTS
With a mortgage

30.0 to 34.9 percent
35.0 percent or more
Not computed

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002.

10 to 19 units
20 or more units

3 rooms

YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT

2
3 or more

$150,000 to $199,999
$200,000 to $299,999

Less than 15.0 percent
15.0 to 19.9 percent

Not mortgaged
Median (dollars)

Median (dollars)

$2,000 or more
$1,500 to $1,999

SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS 
A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD 
INCOME IN 1999

20.0 to 24.9 percent
25.0 to 29.9 percent
30.0 to 34.9 percent
35.0 percent or more
Not computed

Specified renter-occupied units

1990 to 1994

1970 to 1979
1960 to 1969
1940 to 1959
1939 or earlier

7 rooms
8 rooms
9 or more rooms 
Median (rooms)

1995 to 1998
1990 to 1994
1980 to 1989
1970 to 1979
1969 or earlier

Coal or coke
Wood
Solar energy
Other fuel
No fuel used

Less than $200
$200 to $299
$300 to $499

$1,500  or more
No cash rent
Median (dollars)

Mean (rooms)

Mean (dollars)

Mean (dollars)

16,386

15,131
413

71
45
60
17

606
10

32

2,011

711
1,932
1,736
3,162
3,369
2,372

1,091

30
143
279
923

1,971
2,731
2,707
2,859
4,742

15,518

1,717
3,654
2,832
3,232
2,251
1,831

589
2,530
6,430
5,969

627
932

6,080
7,083

0
722

0
24
50

227
119
289

15,518
15,303

167
48

11,847

101
811

2,641
4,053
3,176

951
109

5

9,577

199
423

20

1,156
3,271
2,753
1,754

2,270

3,721
2,113
2,093
1,394

831
1,616

80

1,427

5
46

228
352
303
233

50
209

263
189
165
130

85
345
250

PercentNumberPercentNumber
100.00 100.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

(X)

(X)

92.34
2.52
0.43
0.27
0.37
0.10
0.20
3.70
0.06

4.34

10.59
19.30
20.56
14.47

11.79

12.27
6.66

0.18
0.87
1.70
5.63

12.03
16.66
16.52
17.45
28.94

(X)

11.06
23.55
18.25
20.83
14.51
11.80

0.32

4.04
6.00

39.18
45.64

0.00
4.65
0.00
0.00

3.80
16.30
41.43
38.47

0.77
1.86

1.46

98.61
1.08
0.31

0.85
6.84

22.29
34.21
26.81

8.03
0.92
0.04

80.84
0.17
1.68
3.57
9.76

27.61
23.24
14.81

19.16

31.41
17.83
17.66
11.77

7.01
13.64

0.68

0.38
3.24

15.94
24.66
21.24
16.34

3.53
14.67

18.42
13.27
11.57

9.12
5.92

24.19
17.51

7.34

$663

$195,340
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

       Charles County       OutsidePFA

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)


