2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Housing Characteristics

Charles County Total

Charles County Total					
	Number	Percent	OCCUPANTS PER ROOM	Number	Percent
Total housing units	43,903	100.00	Occupied housing units	41,668	100.00
UNITS IN STRUCTURE	- ,		1.00 or less	40,749	97.79
1-unit detached	31,204	71.07	1.01 to 1.50	658	1.58
1-unit attached	7,856	17.89	1.51 or more	261	0.63
2 units	195	0.44		201	0102
3 to 4 units	831	1.89	Specified owner-occupied units	29,703	100.00
5 to 9 units	1,319	3.00	VALUE		
10 to 19 units	519	1.18	Less than \$50,000	368	1.24
20 or more units			\$50,000 to \$99,999	3,196	10.76
Mobile home	1,069	2.43	\$100,000 to \$149,999	10,653	35.87
	881	2.01	\$150,000 to \$199,999	9,011	30.34
Boat, RV, van, etc.	29	0.07	\$200,000 to \$299,999	5,225	17.59
YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT			\$300,000 to \$499,999	1,116	3.76
1999 to March 2000	1,490	3.39	\$500,000 to \$999,999	1,110	0.42
1995 to 1998	5,340	12.16	\$1,000,000 or more	10	0.03
1990 to 1994	5,340	12.10	Median (dollars)	\$153,000	(X)
			Mean (dollars)		
1980 to 1989	11,312	25.77	Mean (dollars)	\$167,101	(X)
1970 to 1979	9,705	22.11	MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED		
1960 to 1969	4,994	11.38	MONTHLY OWNER COSTS		
1940 to 1959	3,974	9.05	With a mortgage	25,492	85.82
1939 or earlier	1,701	3.87	Less than \$300	55	0.19
DOOME			\$300 to \$499	436	
ROOMS	240	0.57			1.47
1 room	249	0.57	\$500 to \$699	1,083	3.65
2 rooms	671	1.53	\$700 to \$999	4,150	13.97
3 rooms	2,113	4.81	\$1,000 to \$1,499	10,489	35.31
4 rooms	2,921	6.65	\$1,500 to \$1,999	6,417	21.60
5 rooms	6,253	14.24	\$2,000 or more	2,862	9.64
6 rooms	8,421	19.18	Median (dollars)	\$1,343	(X)
7 rooms	7,329	16.69	Not mortgaged	4,211	14.18
8 rooms	7,298	16.62	Median (dollars)	\$323	(X)
9 or more rooms	8,648	19.70			
Median (rooms)	6.70	(X)	SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS		
Mean (rooms)	6.78	(X)	A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD		
			INCOME IN 1999		
Occupied housing units	41,668	100.00	Less than 15.0 percent	8,046	27.09
YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT			15.0 to 19.9 percent	5,686	19.14
1999 to March 2000	7,048	16.91	20.0 to 24.9 percent	5,208	17.53
1995 to 1998	12,161	29.19	25.0 to 29.9 percent	3,622	12.19
1990 to 1994	7,559	18.14	30.0 to 34.9 percent	2,442	8.22
1980 to 1989	7,474	17.94	35.0 percent or more	4,553	15.33
1970 to 1979	4,349	10.44	Not computed	146	0.49
1969 or earlier	3,077	7.38			
			Specified renter-occupied units	8,721	100.00
VEHICLES AVAILABLE			GROSS RENT		
None	1,975	4.74	Less than \$200	383	4.39
1	10,294	24.70	\$200 to \$299	255	2.92
		42.57	\$300 to \$499	879	10.08
2	17,736				17.37
2 3 or more	17,736 11,663	27.99	\$500 to \$749	1,515	
3 or more			\$500 to \$749 \$750 to \$999	1,515 3,007	34.48
3 or more HOUSE HEATING FUEL	11,663	27.99			34.48 23.30
3 or more HOUSE HEATING FUEL Utility gas	11,663 6,948	27.99 16.67	\$750 to \$999	3,007	
3 or more HOUSE HEATING FUEL Utility gas Bottled, tank, or LP gas	11,663 6,948 1,525	27.99 16.67 3.66	\$750 to \$999 \$1,000 to \$1,499	3,007 2,032	23.30
3 or more HOUSE HEATING FUEL Utility gas Bottled, tank, or LP gas Electricity	11,663 6,948 1,525 20,490	27.99 16.67 3.66 49.17	\$750 to \$999 \$1,000 to \$1,499 \$1,500 or more	3,007 2,032 194	23.30 2.22 5.23
3 or more HOUSE HEATING FUEL Utility gas Bottled, tank, or LP gas Electricity Fuel oil, kerosene, etc	11,663 6,948 1,525 20,490 11,701	27.99 16.67 3.66 49.17 28.08	\$750 to \$999 \$1,000 to \$1,499 \$1,500 or more No cash rent	3,007 2,032 194 456	23.30 2.22
3 or more HOUSE HEATING FUEL Utility gas Bottled, tank, or LP gas Electricity Fuel oil, kerosene, etc Coal or coke	11,663 6,948 1,525 20,490 11,701 0	27.99 16.67 3.66 49.17 28.08 0.00	\$750 to \$999 \$1,000 to \$1,499 \$1,500 or more No cash rent Median (dollars) Mean (dollars)	3,007 2,032 194 456 \$858	23.30 2.22 5.23
3 or more HOUSE HEATING FUEL Utility gas Bottled, tank, or LP gas Electricity Fuel oil, kerosene, etc Coal or coke Wood	11,663 6,948 1,525 20,490 11,701	27.99 16.67 3.66 49.17 28.08 0.00 2.07	\$750 to \$999 \$1,000 to \$1,499 \$1,500 or more No cash rent Median (dollars)	3,007 2,032 194 456 \$858	23.30 2.22 5.23
3 or more HOUSE HEATING FUEL Utility gas Bottled, tank, or LP gas Electricity Fuel oil, kerosene, etc Coal or coke Wood Solar energy	11,663 6,948 1,525 20,490 11,701 0	27.99 16.67 3.66 49.17 28.08 0.00	\$750 to \$999 \$1,000 to \$1,499 \$1,500 or more No cash rent Median (dollars) Mean (dollars)	3,007 2,032 194 456 \$858	23.30 2.22 5.23
3 or more HOUSE HEATING FUEL Utility gas Bottled, tank, or LP gas Electricity Fuel oil, kerosene, etc Coal or coke Wood	11,663 6,948 1,525 20,490 11,701 0 862	27.99 16.67 3.66 49.17 28.08 0.00 2.07	\$750 to \$999 \$1,000 to \$1,499 \$1,500 or more No cash rent Median (dollars) Mean (dollars) GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF	3,007 2,032 194 456 \$858	23.30 2.22 5.23
3 or more HOUSE HEATING FUEL Utility gas Bottled, tank, or LP gas Electricity Fuel oil, kerosene, etc Coal or coke Wood Solar energy	11,663 6,948 1,525 20,490 11,701 0 862 0	27.99 16.67 3.66 49.17 28.08 0.00 2.07 0.00	\$750 to \$999 \$1,000 to \$1,499 \$1,500 or more No cash rent Median (dollars) Mean (dollars) GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999	3,007 2,032 194 456 \$858 \$777	23.30 2.22 5.23 (X) (X)
3 or more HOUSE HEATING FUEL Utility gas Bottled, tank, or LP gas Electricity Fuel oil, kerosene, etc Coal or coke Wood Solar energy Other fuel	11,663 6,948 1,525 20,490 11,701 0 862 0 36	27.99 16.67 3.66 49.17 28.08 0.00 2.07 0.00 0.00	 \$750 to \$999 \$1,000 to \$1,499 \$1,500 or more No cash rent Median (dollars) Mean (dollars) GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999 Less than 15.0 percent 	3,007 2,032 194 456 \$858 \$777	23.30 2.22 5.23 (X) (X) 13.34
3 or more HOUSE HEATING FUEL Utility gas Bottled, tank, or LP gas Electricity Fuel oil, kerosene, etc Coal or coke Wood Solar energy Other fuel No fuel used	11,663 6,948 1,525 20,490 11,701 0 862 0 36	27.99 16.67 3.66 49.17 28.08 0.00 2.07 0.00 0.00	 \$750 to \$999 \$1,000 to \$1,499 \$1,500 or more No cash rent Median (dollars) Mean (dollars) GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999 Less than 15.0 percent 15.0 to 19.9 percent 	3,007 2,032 194 456 \$858 \$777 1,163 1,365	23.30 2.22 5.23 (X) (X) 13.34 15.65
3 or more HOUSE HEATING FUEL Utility gas Bottled, tank, or LP gas Electricity Fuel oil, kerosene, etc Coal or coke Wood Solar energy Other fuel No fuel used SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS	11,663 6,948 1,525 20,490 11,701 0 862 0 36	27.99 16.67 3.66 49.17 28.08 0.00 2.07 0.00 0.00	 \$750 to \$999 \$1,000 to \$1,499 \$1,500 or more No cash rent Median (dollars) Mean (dollars) GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999 Less than 15.0 percent 15.0 to 19.9 percent 20.0 to 24.9 percent 25.0 to 29.9 percent 	3,007 2,032 194 456 \$858 \$777 1,163 1,365 1,332	23.30 2.22 5.23 (X) (X) 13.34 15.65 15.27
3 or more HOUSE HEATING FUEL Utility gas Bottled, tank, or LP gas Electricity Fuel oil, kerosene, etc Coal or coke Wood Solar energy Other fuel No fuel used SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS Lacking complete plumbing facilities	11,663 6,948 1,525 20,490 11,701 0 862 0 36 106 338	27.99 16.67 3.66 49.17 28.08 0.00 2.07 0.00 0.00 0.25	 \$750 to \$999 \$1,000 to \$1,499 \$1,500 or more No cash rent Median (dollars) Mean (dollars) GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999 Less than 15.0 percent 15.0 to 19.9 percent 20.0 to 24.9 percent 25.0 to 29.9 percent 30.0 to 34.9 percent 	3,007 2,032 194 456 \$858 \$777 1,163 1,365 1,332 1,209 818	23.30 2.22 5.23 (X) (X) 13.34 15.65 15.27 13.86
3 or more HOUSE HEATING FUEL Utility gas Bottled, tank, or LP gas Electricity Fuel oil, kerosene, etc Coal or coke Wood Solar energy Other fuel No fuel used SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS	$ \begin{array}{r} 11,663\\ 6,948\\ 1,525\\ 20,490\\ 11,701\\ 0\\ 862\\ 0\\ 36\\ 106\\ \end{array} $	27.99 16.67 3.66 49.17 28.08 0.00 2.07 0.00 0.00 0.25 0.81	 \$750 to \$999 \$1,000 to \$1,499 \$1,500 or more No cash rent Median (dollars) Mean (dollars) GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999 Less than 15.0 percent 15.0 to 19.9 percent 20.0 to 24.9 percent 25.0 to 29.9 percent 	3,007 2,032 194 456 \$858 \$777 1,163 1,365 1,332 1,209	23.30 2.22 5.23 (X) (X) 13.34 15.65 15.27 13.86 9.38

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002.

2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Housing Characteristics

Charles County InsidePFA

Charles County	InsidePFA				
	Number	Percent	OCCUPANTS PER ROOM	Number	Percent
Total housing units	27,517	100.00	Occupied housing units	26,150	100.00
UNITS IN STRUCTURE			1.00 or less	25,446	97.31
1-unit detached	16,073	58.41	1.01 to 1.50	491	1.88
1-unit attached	7,443	27.05	1.51 or more	213	0.81
2 units	124	0.45			
3 to 4 units	786	2.86	Specified owner-occupied units	17,856	100.00
5 to 9 units	1,259	4.57	VALUE		
10 to 19 units	502	1.83	Less than \$50,000	267	1.50
20 or more units	1,037	3.77	\$50,000 to \$99,999	2,385	13.36
Mobile home	275	1.00	\$100,000 to \$149,999	8,012	44.87
Boat, RV, van, etc.	19	0.07	\$150,000 to \$199,999	4,958	27.77
,,		0107	\$200,000 to \$299,999	2,049	11.48
YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT			\$300,000 to \$499,999	165	0.92
1999 to March 2000	779	2.83	\$500,000 to \$999,999	15	0.08
1995 to 1998	3,408	12.38	\$1,000,000 or more	5	0.03
1990 to 1994	3,651	13.27	Median (dollars)	(NA)	(NA)
1980 to 1989	8,150	29.62	Mean (dollars)	\$148,364	(X)
1970 to 1979	6,336	23.03			
1960 to 1969	2,622	9.53	MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED		
1940 to 1959	1,963	7.13	MONTHLY OWNER COSTS		
1939 or earlier	610	2.22	With a mortgage	15,915	89.13
			Less than \$300	35	0.20
ROOMS			\$300 to \$499	237	1.33
1 room	219	0.80	\$500 to \$699	660	3.70
2 rooms	528	1.92	\$700 to \$999	2,994	16.77
3 rooms	1,834	6.66	\$1,000 to \$1,499	7,218	40.42
4 rooms	1,998	7.26	\$1,500 to \$1,999	3,664	20.52
5 rooms	4,282	15.56	\$2,000 or more	1,108	6.20
6 rooms	5,690	20.68	Median (dollars)	(NA)	(NA)
7 rooms	4,622	16.80	Not mortgaged	1,941	10.87
8 rooms	4,439	16.13	Median (dollars)	(NA)	(NA)
9 or more rooms	3,906	14.20			
Median (rooms)	(NA)	(NA)	SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS		
Mean (rooms)	6.44	(X)	A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD		
			INCOME IN 1999		
Occupied housing units	26,150	100.00	Less than 15.0 percent	4,325	24.22
YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT			15.0 to 19.9 percent	3,573	20.01
1999 to March 2000	5,331	20.39	20.0 to 24.9 percent	3,115	17.45
1995 to 1998	8,507	32.53	25.0 to 29.9 percent	2,228	12.48
1990 to 1994	4,727	18.08	30.0 to 34.9 percent	1,611	9.02
1980 to 1989	4,242	16.22	35.0 percent or more	2,937	16.45
1970 to 1979	2,098	8.02	Not computed	66	0.37
1969 or earlier	1,246	4.76		7 20 4	100.00
			Specified renter-occupied units	7,294	100.00
VEHICLES AVAILABLE	1 200	5 20	GROSS RENT	270	5 10
None	1,386	5.30	Less than \$200	378	5.18
1	7,764	29.69	\$200 to \$299 \$200 to \$400	209	2.86
2	11,306	43.24	\$300 to \$499	651	8.93
3 or more	5,694	21.77	\$500 to \$749	1,163	15.95
HOUSE HEATING FUEL			\$750 to \$999	2,704	37.07
Utility gas	6,321	24.17	\$1,000 to \$1,499	1,799	24.66
Bottled, tank, or LP gas	593	2.27	\$1,500 or more	144	1.97
Electricity	14,410	55.11	No cash rent	247	3.38
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc	4,618	17.66	Median (dollars)	(NA)	(NA)
Coal or coke	4,018	0.00	Mean (dollars)	\$799	(X)
Wood	140	0.00	GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF		
Solar energy	0	0.33	HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999		
Other fuel	12	0.00	Less than 15.0 percent	900	12.34
No fuel used					
140 1001 020	56	0.21	15.0 to 19.9 percent	1,176	16.12
CELECTED OILS & OPENIOPIOS			20.0 to 24.9 percent	1,167	16.00 14.79
SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS	111	0.42	25.0 to 29.9 percent	1,079	
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	111	0.42	30.0 to 34.9 percent	733	10.06
Lacking complete kitchen facilities	102	0.39	35.0 percent or more	1,946	26.68
No telephone service	283	1.08	Not computed	293	4.02

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002.

2000 Census Summary File Three (SF3) - Maryland Selected Housing Characteristics

Charles County OutsidePFA

Charles County	OutsidePFA				_
	Number	Percent	OCCUPANTS PER ROOM	Number	Percent
Total housing units	16,386	100.00	Occupied housing units	15,518	100.00
UNITS IN STRUCTURE			1.00 or less	15,303	98.61
1-unit detached	15,131	92.34	1.01 to 1.50	167	1.08
1-unit attached	413	2.52	1.51 or more	48	0.31
2 units	71	0.43			
3 to 4 units	45	0.27	Specified owner-occupied units	11,847	100.00
5 to 9 units	60	0.37	VALUE		
10 to 19 units	17	0.10	Less than \$50,000	101	0.85
20 or more units	32	0.20	\$50,000 to \$99,999	811	6.84
Mobile home	606	3.70	\$100,000 to \$149,999	2,641	22.29
Boat, RV, van, etc.	10	0.06	\$150,000 to \$199,999	4,053	34.21
	10	0.00	\$200,000 to \$299,999	3,176	26.81
YEAR STRUCTURE BUILT			\$300,000 to \$499,999	951	8.03
1999 to March 2000	711	4.34	\$500,000 to \$999,999	109	0.92
1995 to 1998	1,932	11.79	\$1,000,000 or more	5	0.04
1990 to 1994	1,736	10.59	Median (dollars)	(NA)	(NA)
1980 to 1989	3,162	19.30	Mean (dollars)	\$195,340	(X)
1970 to 1979	3,369	20.56			
1960 to 1969	2,372	14.47	MORTGAGE STATUS AND SELECTED		
1940 to 1959	2,011	12.27	MONTHLY OWNER COSTS		
1939 or earlier	1,091	6.66	With a mortgage	9,577	80.84
			Less than \$300	20	0.17
ROOMS			\$300 to \$499	199	1.68
1 room	30	0.18	\$500 to \$699	423	3.57
2 rooms	143	0.87	\$700 to \$999	1,156	9.76
3 rooms	279	1.70	\$1,000 to \$1,499	3,271	27.61
4 rooms	923	5.63	\$1,500 to \$1,999	2,753	23.24
5 rooms	1,971	12.03	\$2,000 or more	1,754	14.81
6 rooms	2,731	16.66	Median (dollars)	(NA)	(NA)
7 rooms	2,707	16.52	Not mortgaged	2,270	19.16
8 rooms	2,859	17.45	Median (dollars)	(NA)	(NA)
9 or more rooms	4,742	28.94			
Median (rooms)	(NA)	(NA)	SELECTED MONTHLY OWNER COSTS AS		
Mean (rooms)	7.34	(X)	A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD		
			INCOME IN 1999		
Occupied housing units	15,518	100.00	Less than 15.0 percent	3,721	31.41
YEAR HOUSEHOLDER MOVED INTO UNIT			15.0 to 19.9 percent	2,113	17.83
1999 to March 2000	1,717	11.06	20.0 to 24.9 percent	2,093	17.66
1995 to 1998	3,654	23.55	25.0 to 29.9 percent	1,394	11.77
1990 to 1994	2,832	18.25	30.0 to 34.9 percent	831	7.01
1980 to 1989	3,232	20.83	35.0 percent or more	1,616	13.64
1970 to 1979	2,251	14.51	Not computed	80	0.68
1969 or earlier	1,831	11.80		1 407	100.00
			Specified renter-occupied units	1,427	100.00
VEHICLES AVAILABLE	590	2.00	GROSS RENT	5	0.20
None	589	3.80	Less than \$200	5	0.38
1	2,530	16.30	\$200 to \$299 \$200 to \$400	46	3.24
2	6,430	41.43	\$300 to \$499	228	15.94
3 or more	5,969	38.47	\$500 to \$749	352	24.66
HOUSE HEATING FUEL			\$750 to \$999	303	21.24
Utility gas	627	4.04	\$1,000 to \$1,499	233	16.34
Bottled, tank, or LP gas	932	6.00	\$1,500 or more	50	3.53
Electricity	6,080	39.18	No cash rent	209	14.67
Fuel oil, kerosene, etc	7,083	45.64	Median (dollars)	(NA)	(NA)
Coal or coke	7,085		Mean (dollars)	\$663	(X)
Wood	722	0.00 4.65	CDOSS DENT AS A DEDCENTACE OF		
	0	4.65	GROSS RENT AS A PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLD INCOME IN 1999		
Solar energy Other fuel	24	0.00	Less than 15.0 percent	263	18.42
No fuel used			-		
INO IUCI USCU	50	0.32	15.0 to 19.9 percent	189	13.27
			20.0 to 24.9 percent	165	11.57
SELECTED CHARACTERISTICS	227	1 4 6	25.0 to 29.9 percent	130	9.12
Lacking complete plumbing facilities	227	1.46	30.0 to 34.9 percent	85	5.92
Lacking complete kitchen facilities	119	0.77	35.0 percent or more	345	24.19
No telephone service	289	1.86	Not computed	250	17.51

Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services, August 2002.